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Crime Victim Compensation Program 

The Crime Victim Compensation Program is established in Iowa Code chapter 915 and pays certain  
out-of-pocket expenses of crime victims and their families.  The Victim Assistance Section of the Office of 
the Attorney General administers the Program. 
 

Crime Victim Eligibility Criteria 
Pursuant to Iowa Code section 915.80, a person who suffers personal injury or death as a result of a 
crime, attempting to stop a crime from being committed, or apprehending a suspect is considered a victim 
and is eligible for compensation from the Victim Compensation Fund.  Compensation may be paid to or 
for the benefit of the person who filed the claim, to a person responsible for the maintenance of the victim 
who suffered pecuniary loss or incurred expenses due to the victim’s personal injury, or to or for the 
benefit of dependents of the victim in the case of the death of the victim.  Other eligibility criteria include: 

• Victims must report the crime to law enforcement within 72 hours and make an application to the 
Victim Assistance Section of the Department of Justice within two years of the crime being 
committed.  The Victim Assistance Section makes exceptions to this provision upon a showing of 
good cause. 

• Victims must not have consented to, provoked, or incited the crime. 

• Victims must not have been assisting, attempting, or committing a criminal act that caused the bodily 
injury or death.  

• Compensation can only be paid after other funding sources (such as health insurance) have been 
exhausted. 

 
Eligible Expenses 
Eligible expenses are listed in Iowa Code section 915.86 and include the costs of: 

• Medical care and mental health care of the victim. 

• Counseling for the survivors of a deceased victim and mental health care of secondary victims. 

• Lost wages due to a victim’s crime-related injury; a victim’s parent or caretaker assisting the victim 
after the crime and accompanying the victim to medical and counseling services; the effect of the 
death of a victim on the victim’s survivors; cooperation with the investigation and prosecution and 
attendance at criminal justice proceedings; and planning of or attendance at funeral, memorial, or 
burial services. 

• Replacement value of clothing kept as evidence, replacement of home security items, and cleaning a 
residential crime scene. 

• A victim’s funeral and burial. 

• Loss of support for dependents, and dependent care expenses while attending criminal justice 
proceedings; medical or counseling services; or funeral, burial, or memorial services. 

• Health care for the survivor of a deceased victim.  
  

https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/
mailto:justus.thompson@legis.iowa.gov
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/915.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/DOCS/ACO/IC/LINC/2013.Section.915.80.PDF
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/DOCS/ACO/IC/LINC/2013.Section.915.86.PDF
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• Emergency relocation and housing assistance.   

• Expenses incurred for transportation to medical or counseling services; criminal justice proceedings; 
or funeral, memorial, or burial services.  

Iowa Code section 915.82 establishes the Crime Victim Assistance Board, which adopts administrative 
rules relating to policies and procedures of the Crime Victim Compensation Program.  The Board also 
hears a victim’s appeal of the denial or disposition of the victim’s claim.  A victim may appeal to the district 
court within 30 days of the Board’s decision. 
 
Funding 
Claims are paid from the Victim Compensation Fund established in Iowa Code section 915.94.  Receipts 
to the Fund include criminal fines and penalties, victim restitution, a percentage of wages earned by 
inmates employed in the private sector, and federal funds (primarily federal Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) 
funds).  Figure 1 summarizes total revenue and expenditures in FY 2022, FY 2023, and FY 2024. 

Figure 1 — Victim Compensation Fund 

 
 
A federal VOCA Fund was established in 1984 and includes deposits from federal criminal fines, forfeited 
bail bonds, penalties, and special assessments collected by U.S. Attorneys’ Offices, federal courts, and 
the Federal Bureau of Prisons.  Federal revenues deposited into the Fund also come from gifts, 
donations, and bequests by private parties.  In 2021, the federal VOCA Fix to Sustain the Crime Victims 
Fund Act of 2021 was passed into law to stabilize the Fund.  The VOCA Fix established that monetary 
penalties from federal deferred prosecution and nonprosecution agreements are deposited into the Fund 
as well.  Awards to states are impacted by receipts to the federal VOCA Fund. 
 
Related Statutes and Administrative Rules 
Iowa Code chapter 13 and chapter 915, subchapter VII 
Iowa Administrative Code 61 
 

Actual Actual Actual

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

Resources

Beginning Balance 5,759,639$   5,617,453$   5,831,007$   

Adjustment to Balance Forward 17,980         6,393           17,784         

Total Beginning Balance 5,777,619$   5,623,846$   5,848,791$   

Revenue

State Revenue 6,960,459$   7,364,297$   7,403,594$   

Federal Revenue 5,001,408     4,528,635     3,768,081     

Total Revenue 11,961,867   11,892,932   11,171,675   

Total Resources 17,739,486$ 17,516,778$ 17,020,466$ 

Expenditures

Claims & Miscellaneous 1,582,498$   1,664,566$   1,637,874$   

Contractual Services and Transfers 6,874,378     6,276,500     5,964,340     

Equipment & Repairs 139,998       64,492         156,865       

Licenses, Permits, Refunds & Other 1,633           6,275           28,210         

Personal Services 3,167,961     3,007,028     2,996,198     

State Aid & Credits 48,427         66,426         28,520         

Supplies & Materials 299,181       574,543       485,960       

Travel & Subsistence 7,957           25,940         22,045         

Total Expenses 12,122,033$ 11,685,771$  11,320,012$ 

Ending Balance 5,617,453$   5,831,006$   5,700,454$   

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/DOCS/ACO/IC/LINC/2013.Section.915.82.PDF
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/DOCS/ACO/IC/LINC/2013.Section.915.94.PDF
https://ovc.ojp.gov/about/crime-victims-fund
http://www.bop.gov/
https://ovc.ojp.gov/about/crime-victims-fund/voca-fix
https://ovc.ojp.gov/about/crime-victims-fund/voca-fix
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/13.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/code/915.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/agency/09-20-2023.61.pdf


November 25, 2024 Crime Victim Compensation Program 3 

 

 
 www.legis.iowa.gov 

 
Doc ID 1454155 


